

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1st SPECIAL SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 31, 2023 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTISP Member-HON. IMELDA M. PRECIONSP MemberHON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRESSP MemberHON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANASP MemberHON. CARLOS E. MONDIASP MemberHON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIRSP MemberHON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARESSP MemberHON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADERSP MemberHON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANASP MemberHON. SERGIO T. PIANSAYSP Member-HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLONSP Member-

SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO

SP Member (On Leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 23-323

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 15, SERIES OF 2023 OF THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CHANGE IN THE NAME OF PROJECT FROM COMPLETION OF DIALYSIS CENTER, BAGO CITY HOSPITAL, BALINGASAG TO IMPROVEMENT OF DIALYSIS CENTER, BAGO CITY HOSPITAL, BALINGASAG, WITH AMOUNT OF THREE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS (PHP320,000.00)".

WHEREAS, Indorsement letter dated August 30, 2023, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 15, Series of 2023 of the City Development Council Executive Committee, Bago City;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, this August Body is of the consensus to approve said Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 15, Series of 2023 of the City Development Council Executive Committee, Bago City, entitled: "Resolution Approving the Change in the Name of Project from Completion of Dialysis Center, Bago City Hospital, Balingasag to Improvement of Dialysis Center, Bago City Hospital, Balingasag, with amount of Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Pesos (PhP320,000.00)".

ATTESTED:

MA. JOSÉFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

C. GALUNAN ALL Secretary to the Sai gguniang Panlungsbd